I/194296/2023 Computer No. 283922

## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT ::: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH DISPUR ::: GUWAHATI-6

## ORDER BY THE GOVERNOR Notification

## Dated Dispur, the 13th June, 2023

**No. IGN-14014/1/2023-ESTT/19**: In the interest of public service and in partial modification of this Department Notification No. IGN-14015/8/2022-ESTT-IRRIGATION-Irrigation/97 dated 10/05/2023, the place of posting on promotion in respect of the following officer of Irrigation Department in the rank of Superintending Engineer is hereby modified as mentioned below with immediate effect and until further orders.

SI. No.	Name and present office address	Modified place of posting on promotion
1.	Shri Migam Ch. Medak, Superintending Engineer, Tinsukia Circle (Irrigation), Tinsukia under order of promotion & transfer as Addl. CE-cum-CHD, Irrigation, NCHAC, Haflong	As Additional Chief Engineer, Inspection & Quality Control, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 vice Shri Kamal Lochan Bayan, Addl. CE transferred.

Other terms and conditions of the Notification No. IGN-14015/8/2022-ESTT-IRRIGATION-Irrigation/97 dated 10/05/2023 shall remain.

**Memo No. IGN-14014/1/2023-ESTT/19-A**: In the interest of public service, Shri Kamal Lochan Bayan, Additional Chief Engineer, Inspection & Quality Control, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 is hereby transferred and posted as Additional Chief Engineer-cum-Council Head of the Department, Irrigation, BTC, Kokrajhar against vacant post with immediate effect and until further orders.

Signed by Pabitra Ram Khaund Date: 13-06-2023 18:26:58

Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

I/194296/2023 Computer No. 283922

Memo No. IGN-14014/1/2023-ESTT/19-B Dated Dispur, the 13th June, 2023 Copy to:-

- 1) The Accountant General Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 for kind information.
- 2) The Chief Engineer (I) /Chief Engineer (M.I.), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information.
- 3) The Principal Secretary, North Cachar Hills Autonomous Council, Dima Hasao, Haflong for kind information
- 4) The Principal Secretary, Bodoland Territorial Council, Kokrajhar for kind information with a request to accept the posting of Shri Kamal Lochan Bayan as Additional Chief Engineer-cum-Council Head of the Department, Irrigation, BTC, Kokrajhar.
- 5) Persons concerned for kind information and necessary action. Shri Migam Ch. Medak, Superintending Engineer, Tinsukia Circle (Irrigation), Tinsukia under order of promotion shall move first.
- 6) The Superintending Engineer, Kokrajhar Circle (Irrigation), Kokrajhar for kind information.
- 7) The Treasury Officers, Tinsukia Treasury, Tinsukia/ Haflong Treasury, Haflong / New Guwahati Treasury, Guwahati-3 / Kokrajhar Treasury, Kokrajhar for kind information and necessary action.
- 8) The P.S to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam, for favour of kind information of Hon'ble Minister.
- 9) The PS to the Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind information of the Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 10) The PS to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind information of the Commissioner & Secretary
- 11) The Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information & necessary action towards uploading of the Notification in the Departmental Website
- 12) Personal files.

Signed by Bijoy Kr. Sarma
Date: 13-06-2023 18:33:37

Deputy Secretary (E) to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6